



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16352/2022**

SURINDER SINGH CHAUHAN

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr D.V. Singh and Mr Arijeet Singh,
Advs.

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr Vinish Phoghat, Adv. for
R-1/UOI.
Mr Kunal Sharma, Sr Standing
Counsel for R-2 & 3/Revenue.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

23.02.2023

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. Pursuant to the order dated 29.11.2022, the petitioner has filed an affidavit explaining the delay in approaching the court by way of the instant writ action.

1.1. This affidavit is dated 16.01.2023.

2. Mr Kunal Sharma, who appears on behalf of respondent nos.2 and 3 i.e., revenue, says that he has been served with a copy of the aforementioned affidavit.

3. That said, counter-affidavit has not been filed on behalf of the respondent nos.2 and 3/revenue.

W.P.(C) 16352/2022

page 1 of 2



4. Mr Kunal Sharma seeks and is granted further four weeks to file a counter-affidavit in the matter.
5. Likewise, Mr Vinish Phoghat, who appears on behalf of respondent no.1/Union of India (UOI), also seeks four weeks to file a counter-affidavit in the matter.
- 5.1. The request made on behalf of respondent no.1/UOI is acceded to.
6. Rejoinder(s), if any, to the counter-affidavit(s) will be filed at least five days before the next date of hearing.
7. List the matter on 13.07.2023.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 23, 2023

aj

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)